

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL
TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN
TRUST 2005-4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-4**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLENN E. HOLDEN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Case No. 2014-0791

**On Appeal from the Summit
County Court of Appeals,
Ninth Appellate District**

**Court of Appeals
Case No. CA-26970**

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES GLENN AND ANN HOLDEN

Marc E. Dann (0039425)
Grace M. Doberdruk (0085547) (Counsel of Record)
THE DANN LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 6031040
Cleveland, OH 44103
(216) 373-0539 Telephone
(216) 373-0536 Facsimile
notices@dannlaw.com
Counsel for Appellees Glenn and Ann Holden

Terry W. Posey, Jr. (0078292) (Counsel of Record)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400
Miamisburg, OH 45342-4934
(937) 443-6857 Telephone
(937) 443-6635 Facsimile
Terry.Posey@ThompsonHine.com

Richard A. Freshwater (0080762)
Stephen D. Williger (0014342)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
3900 Key Center, 127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. Introduction	8
Statement of Facts.....	10
II. Law and Argument	12
Proposition of Law No. 1: Under the Uniform Commercial Code, a party seeking to foreclose a mortgage is required to demonstrate an interest in both the note and the mortgage at the time of filing the complaint.....	12
A. Appellant attempts to misapply this Court’s prior cases relating to what proof is necessary to establish standing to bring a foreclosure.	15
1. <i>Schwartzwald</i>	15
2. <i>Kuchta</i>	15
3. <i>Horn</i>	16
B. The District Courts’ application of “note or mortgage” versus “note and mortgage” after <i>Schwartzwald</i>	16
C. Standing in a foreclosure action requires an interest in both the note and mortgage as a result a Trial Court cannot grant summary judgment when a material issue of fact remains regarding a plaintiff’s interest in the note and mortgage	21
1. A mortgagee or an assignee of a mortgage does not have standing to file a foreclosure action if that mortgagee or assignee lacks the right to enforce the note and as a result the subsequent assignee has no actual actionable injury.	22
2. A person entitled to enforce a note has standing to file a foreclosure action if the mortgage has not been severed from the note.....	23
Connecticut	24
Florida	24
Hawaii	25
Illinois	25
Indiana	25
Kansas	26
Kentucky	26
Maine	27
New Mexico	28
New York	28
Oklahoma	29

South Carolina	29
Vermont	30
Wisconsin	30
3. A party entitled to enforce a note or mortgage is not presumed to be entitled to enforce the other instrument because a mortgage is merely security for a debt and there is no statute involving the entitlement to enforce a mortgage	30
4. Appellant Deutsche Bank did not have standing to file a complaint for foreclosure and was not entitled to a judgment of foreclosure	33
D. The Ninth District Court of Appeals correctly reversed the trial court decision	33
E. The Tenth District Court of Appeals was correct to cite Holden and to reverse summary judgment.....	38
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acuff v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA, 460 S.W.3d 335, Kentucky Court of Appeals (May 9, 2014)... 27

Arch Bay Holdings, L.L.C. v. Brown, 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 25073, 2012-Ohio-4966 17

Aurora Loan Servs., LLC v Weisblum, 85 AD3d 95, 108..... 28

BAC Home Loan Serv. v. McFerren, 2013-Ohio-3228 9, 17, 18

BAC Home Loans Servicing LP v. Smith, 2015 N.M. App. LEXIS 119, New Mexico Court of Appeals (November 4, 2015)..... 28

BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. v. Blythe, 2013-Ohio-5775 34

Ballou v. Young, 42 S.C. 170, 176, 20 S.E. 84, 85 (1894)..... 30

Bank of Am. v. Smith, 2014-Ohio-2845 36

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Adeyiga, 2014 IL App (1st) 131252, 72..... 25

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Greenleaf, 2014 ME 89 27, 28

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Kuchta, 141 Ohio St.3d 75, 2014-Ohio-4275 15

Bank of Am., NA v. Hill, 2015 Haw.App. LEXIS 522, Hawaii Intermediate Court of Appeals (October 30, 2015)..... 25

Bank of Am.,NA v. Draper, 746 SE 2d 478, 2013 S.C.App. LEXIS 260, South Carolina Court of Appeals (August 27, 2013) 30

Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co. N.A. v. Herres, 2014-Ohio-1539 35

Bank of N.Y. v Silverberg, 86 AD3d 274, 280 29, 32

Bank of N.Y. v. Romero, 2014-NMSC-007 28

Bank of New York Mellon v. Burke, 2013-Ohio-2860 35

Bank of New York Mellon v. Matthews, 2013-Ohio-1707 36

Bellistri v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, 284 S.W.3d 619, 623 (Mo.App.2009)." 289 Kan. at 539-40, 216 P.3d 158 26

Belvedere Condominium Unit Owners' Assn. v. R.E. Roark Cos., Inc. (1993), 67 Ohio St.3d 274, 279..... 10

Brandrup v. ReconTrust Co., NA, 303 P. 3d 301 Oregon Supreme Court 2013 32

Carpenter v. Longan, 83 U.S. 271, 274, 21 L.Ed. 313 (1872) 14, 16

Citicorp Mortg., Inc. v. Bartolome, 94 Hawaii 422, 434, 16 P.3d 827, 839 (App. 2000) 25

Citimortgage, Inc. v Stosel, 89 AD3d 887, 888 (Nov. 15, 2011) 29

CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Patterson, 2012-Ohio-5894..... 35

CitiMtge., Inc. v. Loncar, 2013-Ohio-2959 35

Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Holden, 2014-Ohio-1333 ... 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 34, 36, 38, 40

Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Najjar, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 98502, 2013-Ohio-1657..... 21

Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Santisi, 2013-Ohio-5848 20

Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Thomas, 2015-Ohio-4037 20, 22

Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust v. Brumbaugh, 2012 OK 3, 270 P.3d 151 12, 29

Dow Family, LLC v. PHH Mortg. Corp., 838 NW 2d 119, 2013 WI App 114, Wisconsin Court of Appeals (August 6, 2013)..... 30

Edgar v. Haines, 109 Ohio St. 159, 164, 141 N.E. 837 (1923) 31

Engle v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n, 1956 OK 176, ¶7, 300 P.2d 997, 999..... 32

<i>Fannie Mae v. Hicks</i> , 2015-Ohio-1955.....	13, 14, 21
<i>Fannie Mae v. Trahey</i> , 2013-Ohio-3071	38
<i>Farkas v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 165 So. 3d 796 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	25
<i>Farm Credit Bank of St. Louis v. Biethman</i> , 262 Ill.App.3d 614, 622, 199 Ill.Dec. 958, 634 N.E.2d 1312 (1994).....	25
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. v. Koch</i> , 2013-Ohio-4423	35
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. v. Schwartzwald</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 13, 2012-Ohio-50179, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 35, 41	
<i>First Knox National Bank v. Peterson</i> , 2009-Ohio-5096	17
<i>First Knox Natl. Bank v. Peterson</i> , 5th Dist. Knox No. 08CA28, 2009-Ohio-5096	14
<i>FV-I, Inc. v. Lackey</i> , 10th Dist. No. 13AP-983, 2014-Ohio-4944	22, 38, 39
<i>Gill v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Oklahoma City</i> , 1945 OK 181, 159 P.2d 717	29
<i>Good v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 18 NE 3d 618 - Ind: Court of Appeals 2014	25, 26
<i>Hahn v. Smith</i> , 157 S.C. 157, 167, 154 S.E. 112, 115 (1930)	30
<i>Hignett v. Schwarz</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 10CA009762, 2011-Ohio-3252.....	10
<i>Hiland v. Ives</i> , 28 Conn.Supp. 243, 245, 257 A.2d 822 (1966).....	24
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Sherman</i> , 2013-Ohio-4220	18, 36
<i>HSBC Bank USA, Natl. Assn. v. Surrarrer</i> , 2013-Ohio-5594.....	35
<i>Huntington Natl. Bank v. Payson</i> , 2015-Ohio-1976	20
<i>In re Baroni</i> (BAP No. CC-14-1578 Ninth Circuit Nov. 10, 2015)	40
<i>In Re Dorsey</i> , 13, 8036 (B.A.P. 6th Cir.2014).....	14
<i>Johns v. Gillian</i> , 184 So. 140, 143-44 (Fla. 1938).....	23
<i>Joseph v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 155 So. 3d 444, 445 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2015)	24
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Harp</i> , 2011 ME 5, ¶ 9, 10 A.3d 718	28
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Allton</i> , 10th Dist. No. 14AP-228, 2014-Ohio-3742.....	22
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Chenoweth</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 25923, 2014-Ohio-3507	20
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Massey</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 25459.....	20
<i>Kernohan v. Manss</i> , 53 Ohio St. 118, 133, 41 N.E. 258, 1895 Ohio LEXIS 129 (Ohio 1895) 8, 14	
<i>Kiefert v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , 153 So. 3d 351, 352 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2014)	25
<i>Losantiville Holdings L.L.C. v. Kashanian</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-110865, 2012-Ohio-343517	
<i>McLean v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Natl. Assn.</i> , 79 So.3d 170, 173 (Fla.App.2012).....	13, 24
<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Triskett Illinois, Inc.</i> , 97 Ohio App.3d 228, 234, 646 N.E.2d 528 (1st Dist.1994).....	36
<i>Mitchell Bank v. Schanke</i> , 2004 WI 13, ¶ 32, 268 Wis.2d 571, 676 N.W.2d 849.....	30
<i>Mortgage Electronic Reg. Sys. V. Graham</i> , 247 P. 3d 223, 228-229, 44 Kan.App. 2d 547, Kansas Court of Appeals (April 30, 2010).....	27
<i>Mtge. Electronic Registration Sys., Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 2010 ME 79, 2 A.3d 289.....	13, 27, 28
<i>Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v West</i> , Montgomery Nos. 25813, 25837, 2014-Ohio-735	20
<i>PHH Mtge. Corp. v. Unknown Heirs of Cox</i> , 2013-Ohio-4614.....	20
<i>PNC Bank, N.A. v. Bierbrauer</i> , 2013 WI App 11, ¶ 10, 346 Wis.2d 1, 827 N.W.2d 124	30
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382, 13 N.E.3d 1101 9, 21	
<i>Reserve Loan Life Ins. Co. v. Simmons</i> , 1928 OK 669, ¶ 9, 282 P. 279, 281	29
<i>Richards</i> , 189 Ohio App.3d 276, 2010-Ohio-3981.....	17
<i>RMS Residential Properties, L.L.C. v. Miller</i> , 303 Conn. 224, 229, 232, 32 A.3d 307 (2011), quoting <i>Hiland v. Ives</i> , 28 Conn.Supp. 243, 245, 257 A.2d 822 (1966).....	13, 24

<i>Rodriguez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , Fla. Dist Court of Appeals, 4 th Dist. 2015	23, 38
<i>Rosselot v. Heimbrock</i> (1988), 54 Ohio App.3d 103, 105-106.....	17
<i>Rowland</i> , 2008-Ohio-1282.....	17
<i>Seidler v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 Fla. App. LEXIS 16918 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2015).....	25
<i>SRMOF 2009-1 Trust v. Lewis</i> , 2014-Ohio-71	19
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland Heights v. Cuyahoga Metro. Housing Authority</i> , 50 Ohio St.3d 47, 50, 553 N.E.2d 249	21
<i>Steelevest</i> , 807 S.W.2d at 480.....	27
<i>Twelfth RMA Partners, L.P. v. Nat'l Safe Corp.</i> , 335 S.C. 635, 639, 518 S.E.2d 44, 46 (Ct.App.1999)	29
<i>U.S. Bank Natl. Assn v. Kimball</i> , 190 Vt. 210, 2011 VT 81, 27 A.3d 1087	13, 30
<i>U.S. Bank Natl. Assn. v. Gray</i> , 2013-Ohio-3340	35
<i>U.S. Bank Natl. Assn. v. Marcino</i> , 181 Ohio App.3d 328, 2009-Ohio-1178.....	17
<i>U.S. Bank Trust Nat'l Ass'n v. Bell</i> , 385 S.C. 364, 374, 684 S.E.2d 199, 204 (Ct.App.2009).....	30
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v Collymore</i> , 68 AD3d at 754.....	29
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. McGinn</i> , 2013-Ohio-8, 2013 Ohio App. LEXIS 2, 2013 WL 56157 (Ohio Ct. App., Sandusky County Jan. 4, 2013).....	39, 40
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Rex Station, Ltd.</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 26019, 2014-Ohio-1857.....	30
<i>Washer v. Tontar</i> , 128 Ohio St. 111, 190 N.E. 231 (1934)	31
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Byrd</i> , 178 Ohio App.3d 285, 2008-Ohio-4603	35
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Dawson</i> , 2014-Ohio-269.....	18
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Heath</i> , 2012 OK 54, 280 P.3d 328.....	29, 31, 32
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Horn</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 416, 2015-Ohio-1484	16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Jordan</i> , 2009-Ohio-1092.....	35
<i>Wilborn v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d. 546, 2009-Ohio-306, 906 N.E.2d 396	14
<i>WM Specialty Mortg., LLC v. Salomon</i> , 874 So. 2d 680, 682 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §7021(b)	26
15 U.S.C. §7021(f).....	26
R.C. §1303.31	8, 19
R.C. §1303.31(A).....	14
R.C. §1303.31(A)(2).....	31
R.C. §1303.31(A)(3).....	19
S.C.Code Ann. § 36-3-203(b) (Supp.2012)	29

Other Authorities

Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Two Faces: Demystifying the Mortgage Electronic Registration System's Land Title Theory</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L.Rev. 111, 119 (2011)	18
<i>Necessity of Production of Original Note Involved in Mortgage Foreclosure—Twenty-First Century Cases</i> , 86 A.L.R.6th 411 (2013)	27
Ohio Constitution Article IV, Section 4(B)	8
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages, § 5.4(C) (1997).....	14
Restatement § 5.4(b)	32
Restatement § 5.4(c)	34
Restatement Cmt. a	33

<i>Restatement of the Law 3d, Property, (Mortgages), Section § 5.4(c)</i>	23
<i>Restatement of the Law 3d, Property, (Mortgages), Section § 5.4, Comment b (1997)</i>	23
<i>Restatement of the Law 3d, Property, Mortgages, §5.4(e), at 385 (1996)</i>	17
Restatement, Section 5.4(c)	17
UCC 3-203	17
UCC 3-301	14

Rules

Civ.R. 56	21
Civ.R. 56(c).....	41
Civ.R. 56(E).....	39
